DATE: December 13, 2023

TO: Joliet Plan Commission

FROM: Planning Staff

SUBJECT: V-7-23: Vacation of a 30-Foot-Wide Public Utility Easement Located at the

Southeast Corner of McDonough Street and SE Frontage Road

GENERAL INFORMATION:

APPLICANT: Tallgrass Estates, LLC

STATUS OF APPLICANT: Owner / Developer

REQUESTED ACTION: Vacation of public utility easement

PURPOSE: To allow development of additional buildings within
Timber Pointe Unit 2 Subdivision

EXISTING ZONING: R-4 (Multi-Family Residential)

LOCATION: Lot 3 of Timber Pointe Subdivision;
PIN 05-06-15-302-010-0000

EASEMENT SIZE: 30’ x 636.5’

EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped

SURROUNDING LAND USE & ZONING:

NORTH: Timber Oaks Subdivision; R-4 (Multi-Family Residential)
SOUTH: Agricultural / Undeveloped; County A-1 (Agricultural)

EAST:  Undeveloped; County A-1 (Agricultural)
WEST: Residential; County R-3 (Single-Family Residence)

SITE HISTORY: The recording plat of Timber Pointe Subdivision was approved in March
2021. The approved Planned Unit Development consisted of 120 rental townhouse units
and a common area on Lot 2, a storm water management pond on Lot 1, and an
undeveloped 3.5-acres on Lot 3. The subdivision is currently under construction.

In February 2023, the developer submitted petitions for Timber Pointe Unit 2, which
proposes two additional 16-unit buildings on the original Lot 3. The preliminary and final
PUD for Unit 2 was reviewed by the Plan Commission at their March 16, 2023 meeting.



The preliminary PUD was approved by City Council at their April 18, 2023 meeting. The
final PUD and recording plat for Timber Pointe Unit 2 have not yet been reviewed by the
City Council.

SPECIAL INFORMATION: The petitioner, Tallgrass Estates LLC, is requesting to vacate
a 30-foot-wide public utility easement that lies on the west side of Lot 3 of Timber Pointe
Subdivision. The developer is in the process of finalizing the plans for Unit 2 of Timber
Pointe Subdivision, which proposes two additional buildings and accessory garages on
Lot 3. The petitioner would like to vacate the easement so that the garages can be built
in part of the easement area. The easement was originally created to allow future utility
access to the unincorporated property to the south, if it were ever to develop. At the time
of the approval of the original Timber Pointe Subdivision, Lot 3 was left as open space for
possible future development after plans to create a Park District dog park were rejected.

The proposed site layout of Unit 2 changes the configuration of the utilities and easements
needed on Lot 3. With the vacation of this 30-foot public utility easement, new easements
will need to be reserved elsewhere as required by the Public Utilities and Public Works
Departments. The engineering plans for the final PUD are currently being reviewed by
Public Utilities and Public Works. All issues with these plans must be resolved before the
vacation request can move forward for Council review. The vacation petition and
recording plat would need to be reviewed concurrently so that any new easements would
be created at the same time that this existing easement is vacated.

The Public Utilities and Public Works Departments are not opposed to this request as
long as the developer reserves new easements where needed for existing and proposed
utilities. A small portion of the existing storm sewers at the northwest corner and along
the south line of Lot 3 are in the 30-foot easement and will require new easements to be
reserved. Nicor has responded that they are not opposed to the vacation request. ComEd
is currently reviewing the request; however the petitioner states that there are no ComEd
utilities in the easement. No other notified utility companies have submitted a response
regarding this request as of the writing of this staff report.

ANALYSIS: Approval of this public utility easement vacation request will allow the
development of Timber Pointe Unit 2 to occur on the original Lot 3 of Timber Pointe
Subdivision.



CASE NO.
DATE FILED:

CITY PLAN COMMISSION
JOLIET, ILLINOIS
PETITION TO VACATE

PETITIONER’S NAME: Tallgrass Estates, LLC (Edward Mattox)
HOME ADDRESS: 1230 W Jefferson Street

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Shorewood, IL 60404

HOME PHONE:

CELL #815-693-8888 E-MAIL:emattox@kiplinggrp.com
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1230 W. Jefferson Street

CITY, STATE, ZIP:Shorewood, IL 60404

BUSINESS PHONE:815-927-5101

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY :see attached

COMMON ADDRESS:N/A
PERMANENT INDEX NO. (Tax No.):05-06-15-302-010-0000

ROW/EASEMENT SIZE: Width30 Depth636.5 Areat/- 0.43839
PROPOSED USE AFTER
VACATION:residential development mi

USES OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: North: R-5 residential
South: A-1 Will County
East: A-1 Will County
West: R-5 Residential

Attached a listing of all adjacent or opposite land owners within 300 feet of property.

REASON FOR REQUEST:Remove easement for residential development

Is the Property owned by the City of Joliet? YES NO X

What portion of the right-of-way do you wish to own as a result of the vacation
All of the easement area

I understand that I will be required to pay for an appraisal of the property requested to be vacated, and that
I'will be required to purchase it at fair market value established by that appraisal.

STATE OF ILLINOIS) ss
COUNTY OF WILL)

I é %‘Q[ ﬂfﬂ Z éz , depose and say that the foregoing statements are
true and correct to the best of m§ knowledge and belief, I further s hat I agree to be present in person

or by representation when this petition is heard by the Plan Commigsion.




Subscribed and sworn to before r "
this_ / day of Ovenbe , 2023

My Commission Expires:

A‘AAAAAAAAA &

Official Seal
Deborah L Kilhatner
Notary Public State of lllinois
My Commisslon Expires 11/22/2026
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CITY OF JOLIET OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM

The City of Joliet requires that applicants for zoning relief, subdivision approval, building
permits and business licenses disclose the identity of all persons having an ownership
interest in the business and the real property associated with the application. A copy of
this form must be completed and submitted with other application materials. Failure to
properly complete and submit this form may result in the denial of the application.

l. INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPLICATION

This form is submitted as part of an application for the following (check all that apply):
X Rezoning, Special Use Permit, Variation, or Other Zoning Relief (Complete Sections Il and Iil)
O Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, or Record Plat of Subdivision (Complete Sections Il and I1)
[J Building Permit (Complete Sections Il and 1))

] Business License (Complete All Sections)

. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPERTY

The address and PIN(s) of the real property associated with this application are:

PIN(s): 05-06-15-302-010-0000

ll. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Select the type of owner of the real property associated with this application and fill in the appropriate
contact information below:

O Individual: State the names, addresses, and phone #s of the individual
owner(s)
[] Corporation: State the names, addresses, and phone #s of all persons holding

3% or more of the stock of the corporation and the percentage of
shares held by such stockholders

X Limited Liability Company: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all members of the
company along with the percentage of ownership held by each

member

[1 Land Trust: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of the trustee(s) and all
beneficiaries

[0 Partnership: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all partners

|

Other type of organization:  State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all persons having a
legal or equitable ownership interest in the organization or the right to
direct the affairs of the organization

Tallgrass Estates, LLC, 1230 W. Jefferson St, Shorewood, IL 60404

Edward Mattox, 21341 Timber Creek Court, Shorewood, IL 60404 -- 50%

James Russell, 1380 Nagel, Batavia, IL 60510 -- 50%

815-725-0678
Cmatteox & Kiplingyg o O
E-MAIL: ecraatiox6@aokeom FAX: (815) 725-7684
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IV. BUSINESS OWNERSHIP

If the owner of the business is different than the owner of the real property associated with the application,
then the following information must be provided:

Select the type of business owner associated with this application and fill in the contact information below:

[0 Individual: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of the individual
owner(s)
[0 Corporation: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all persons holding

3% or more of the stock of the corporation and the percentage of
shares held by such stockholders

[0 Limited Liability Company:  State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all members of the
company along with the percentage of ownership held by each
member

[0 Partnership: State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all partners

[J Other type of organization:  State the names, addresses, and phone #'s of all persons having a
legal or equitable ownership interest in the organization

E-MAIL: FAX:

NOTE:

If a stockholder, member, beneficiary or partner disclosed in Section Ill or Section IV is
not an individual, then the individuals holding the legal or equitable title to the real
property or business associated with the application must also be disclosed. For
example, if the real property associated with an application is owned by a land trust,
and the beneficiary of the land trust is a limited liability company, then the members of
the limited liability company must be disclosed. If one of the members of the limited
liability company is a partnership, then the identity of the partners must be disclosed. If
one of the partners is a corporation, then all persons owning 3% or more of the issued
stock must be discloged.

SIGNED: s g
DATE: /e [o

Name, Title, and Telephone Numbers of Person Completing and Submitting This Form:

PRINT
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McDONOUGH ahe,  Smer PLAT OF VACATION
In tine, sw. 14, Sec. 15-35-09 N?EE? - g@ 5 To
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THE CITY OF JOLIET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Center of Section 15-35-09,
established by intersecting
9 straight lines from opposite
guarter corners
THE WEST 30.00 FEET OF LOT 3 IN TIMBER PQINTE, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF NORTHWEST QUARTER AND SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
JUNE 4, 2021 AS DOCUMENT NO. R2021—-061847, IN WILL COUNTY,

8 ILLINOIS.
30' PUBLIC UTILITY PIN: 05-06-15-302-010-0000
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DESCRIPTION

&QTWfG.

Ruettiger, Tonelli & Associates, Inc.
& TWiG Technologies

Surveyors - Engineers - Planners - G.1.8. Consultants
129 Capista Drive - Shorewood, lllinois 60404
Ph: (815) 744-6600 Website: www.ruettigertonelli.com

SCALE: 1" = 100' DRAWN BY: tw CHECKED BY: KP

No. DATE BY

RIT

36:00'
S 89°01'25" W

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
JSS
COUNTY OF wiLL )

RUETTIGER, TONELLI & ASSOCIATES, INC., ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM
No. 184—001251, HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS PLATTED THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE CAPTION AND AS SHOWN ON THE ANNEXED PLAT,
WHICH IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REFRESENTATION OF SAID LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS.

7$ DAY OF /Voue,,(e, , Zo22

DATE: 11,/06/2023

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THI

ANY DISCREPANCY IN MEASUREMENT DISCOVERED UPON THE GROUND
SHOULD BE PROMPTLY REPORTED TO THE SURVEYOR FOR EXPLANATION

By

PREPARED FOR:

TALLGRASS ESTATES, LLC
1230 W. JEFFERSON STREET

FIELD BOOK: FIELD BCOK:
PAGE: PAGE:

OR CORRECTION, ILLINDIS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR (MY SE EXPIRES 11-30-2024) SHOREWOOD, ILLINOIS 60404 DRAWING No.:
TO ENSURE AUTHENTICITY OF THJ®' DRAWING, IT MUST BEAR THE EMBOSSED SEAL
FOR BUILDING LINE AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN HEREON REFER OF THE DESIGN FIRM OR PROFESSIONAL LICENSEE WHO PREPARED THIS ORAWING. 115-0950-V

TO YOUR ABSTRACT, DEED, CONTRACTS AND ZONING ORDINANCES.

DRAWING TITLE:

PLAT OF VACATION

N:ATech2015\08500S urveying\Plat of Vacation\0950V_PUE .dwyg, Model, 11/13/2023 10:35:07 AM, twhitney



" OWNER / DEVELOPER: Y ([ LAND SURVEYOR /ENGINEER: )
TALLGRASS ESTATES, LLC.
c¢/0o EDWARD MATTOX
1230 W. JEFFERSON STREET 129 CAPISTA DRIVE
SHOREWOOD, ILLINOIS 60404 SHOREWOOD, ILLINOIS 60404

\emailz emattox@kiplinggrp.com y \Ph. (815) 744-6600

P.LN.: 06-15-302-009

PRELIMINARY PLAT P.LN.: 06-15.302-010
Of LEGAL DESCRIPTION
TIMBER POINTE UNIT 2

PARCEL 1:

RUETTIGER, TONELLI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

J

A Resubdivision of Lot 3 in Timber Pointe Planned Unit Development and a Resubdivision of Lot 9

of the Resubdivision of Lot 2 of Timber Pointe Planned Unit Development, a subdivision in the
Northwest Quarter and the Southwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 35 North,
Range 9 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Will County, lllinois.
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STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD
AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION IN ILLINOIS
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NE corner, NW1/4, /

Sec. 15-35-09 }

P.ILN. 06—15—302—005-0000
TALLGASS ESTATES, LLC

1230 W. JEFFERSON ST
SHOREWOOD, ILLINOIS 60404
ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN. 06—15-302—-002-0000
GEHRIS FAITH TRUST

20454 S ROCK RUN RD
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: A—1 (WILL COUNTY)

P.I.N.06—-15-203-016—0000
TALL OAKS GROUP LLC
COM AREA TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

06—15-119-078—0000

TIMBER POINTE APARTMENTS LLC
ATTN J RUSSELL & E MATTOX
1380 NAGEL BLVD

BATAVIA, ILLINOIS 60510

R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

06—-15-119-077—-0000

TIMBER POINTE APARTMENTS LLC
ATTN J RUSSELL & E MATTOX
1380 NAGEL BLVD

BATAVIA, ILLINOIS 60510

R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

06-15-119-076—0000

TIMBER POINTE APARTMENTS LLC
ATTN J RUSSELL & E MATTOX
1380 NAGEL BLVD

BATAVIA, ILLINOIS 60510

R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.LN.06—-15-119—-075-0000
TIMBER RIDGE ESTATES, LLC

P.ILN. 06—15—-119—-084-1002
STRAHL MARK

4472 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOCIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN. 06—15—-119—-084-1003
TALL OAKS GROUP LLC
36W350 OAK POINTE DR
ST CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60175

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN.06—-15-119—-084—-1004
FISCHER DIANNE TR 1-7944
4476 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.N.06—15-119—-084—-1005
PARRA JORGE ALEJANDRO TR
4478 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.N.06—15—119—-084—1006
ANDERSON JOAN TR

4480 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.LN.06—-15-119—-084—-1007
PLYER LUCIA

4482 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.N.06-15—-119—-084—1008
WHEAT DEBORAH A

4484 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

P.ILN.06—-15-119—-084-1012
COLOMA RONALDO
12900 ALPINE WAY
PLAINFIELD, ILLINOIS 60585

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN.06-15-119-084-1013
JACKSON ARSANTAE D
4492 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN.06—-15-119—-084-1014
REGIS DOMINIC A

4490 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOCIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.N.06—15—-119—084-1015
HILLARD CRYSTAL L

4488 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.ILN.06—-15-119—-084-1016
DANCY ERIC A

GOCO RONALD PAUL

4486 TIMBER RIDGE CT
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431

ZONED: R—4 (CITY OF JOLIET)

P.I.N.06—-15—-400-010—-0010
MDS EAST PARCEL TRUST
20400 S. ROCK RUN DR
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60431
ZONED:  A—1 (WILL COUNTY)

LOT 3 IN TIMBER POINTE, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
15, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED JUNE 4, 2021 AS DOCUMENT NO. R2021-061847, IN
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 9 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 OF TIMBER POINTE
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
15, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF

RECORDED JANUARY 9, 2023 AS DOCUMENT NO. R2023-001150,
IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

.
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Figure 1: Lot 3 of Timber Pointe Subdivision, view south from McDonough Street (June 2023)

Figure 2: Entrance to Timber Pointe Subdivision, view south from McDonough Street (June
2023)
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